
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (ext. 37614) 

11 January 2024 
 
ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Environment Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Tuesday 23 January 2024 at 
6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Wallsgrove (Chair), (Amanda) Worne (Vice-Chair), 

Blanchard-Cooper, P. Bower, Brooks, Elkins, Greenway, Madeley, May, 
Warr and Wiltshire 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  
 
A live webcast of the meeting will be available via the Council’s Committee webpages.  

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Tuesday 16 
January 2024 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rules.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=1794&Ver=4
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
  
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

  
a)             the item they have the interest in 
b)             whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c)             the nature of the interest 
  
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 

the Minutes of the Environment Committee held on 21 
November 2023. 
 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes) 
  
 

 

 
6. BERSTED BROOKS PARK PROJECT  (Pages 23 - 90) 
 The report provides an update on the Bersted Brooks Park 

project, including a summary of the stakeholder engagement 
and public consultation, and outlines proposals to be taken 
forward.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

7. COMMITTEE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2024/25 
- ENVIRONMENT  

(Pages 91 - 98) 

 The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider 
and recommend its 2024/25 revenue budget, which will be 
submitted to the Policy and Finance Committee on 8 February 
2024. The Policy and Finance Committee will consider the 
overall revenue budget for 2024/25 so that it can make 
recommendations to a Special Meeting of the Council on 21 
February 2024. 
[30 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
8. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 31 DECEMBER 2023  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 The report sets out in further detail the Committee’s Revenue 

and Capital programme budget performance projections to 
the 31 March 2024.  
[10 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
9. Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE KEY 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI’S) WHICH FORM PART 
OF THE COUNCIL’S VISION 2022-2026.  

 

 This report will set out the performance of the Key 
Performance indicators at Quarter 3 for the period 1 April 
2023 to 31 December 2023. 
  
The report will be circulated separately to the agenda. 
[10 Minutes] 
  
 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 105 - 

106) 
 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 

2023/24. 
[5 Minutes] 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s14240/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

271 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Wallsgrove (Chair), Worne (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, P. Bower, Brooks, Elkins, Greenway, Madeley, May, Warr 
and Wiltshire 
 
 

 Councillors Bicknell, Cooper, Mrs Cooper, Goodheart, Gunner and 
Haywood were also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 
 
[Note: Councillor Worne was absent from the meeting during 
discussion of all or part of Minute 383] 
 

 
 
376. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Greenway declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 as a 
Member of Bersted Parish Council and a Member of Friends of Bersted Brooks. 
  
 
377. MINUTES  
 

A query was raised regarding Minute 89 around the cost of producing the discs. 
Officers confirmed they believed this was showing correctly in the Minutes. 

  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 07 September 2023 were approved by the 

Committee. These would be signed after the meeting. 
  
 
378. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
[During discussion of this Item, Councillor Gree
[...]
ion to speak) then took 
part in a question-and-answer session and the following points were made: 

 It was asked what progress had been made across Arun regarding installation of 
on-street electrical charge points. The Group Head of Technical Services 
explained electric vehicle charge points were being rolled out across the County. 
There had been some lessons learnt from phase one roll-out where six charge 
points were being installed at every location, there was now a different approach 
involving earlier consultation with stakeholders. The intention was now to install 
two electric charge points at most locations, ensuring the infrastructure was 
there, and more could be installed as required. 

 Clarification was sought on the impact of taxis. The  Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained they were looking at revision of the taxi licence policy to look 
at introducing emission standards for taxi vehicles, and a report was going to 
Licensing Committee in December in relation to that matter. 

Page 13



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

284 
 
Environment Committee - 21.11.23 
 
 

 It was asked whether buses would be monitored, in particular the measuring of 
particulates. The Environmental Health Team Manager explained the impact of 
busses would not be monitored directly. Any additional measures would need 
separate funding, however every year as part of the Sussex Air Quality 
Partnership there were opportunities to apply for funding through Defra, so this 
was something that could be looked at in the future. 

 It was asked whether there were sufficient number of electric charge points at 
Harwood Road and Arun Civic Centre. The Group Head of Technical Services 
was confident there were sufficient numbers for Arun’s modest fleet of electric 
vehicles. 

 It was asked that the Group Head of Technical Services noted that electric 
vehicle charge points needed to be accessible.  

  
  

The recommendations were proposed
[...]
d. 

 
 
386. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022-2026 - QUARTER 2 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2023 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2023.  

 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Technical Services 

introduced the report, the purpose of which was to update the Committee with the 
Quarter 2 Performance Outturn for the Key Performance indicators for the period 1 April 
2023 to 30 September 2023. 

  
          Members then took part in a question-and-answer session and the following 
points were made: 

 CP39 (Building Control) – Were we continuing to see an increase in this return? 
The Group Head of Technical Services confirmed in October it had improved to 
65% 

 CP39 (Building Control) – Was there a reduction in people requesting Building 
Control Services, were people are seeking independent services? The Group 
Head of Technical Services explained Arun’s market share in building regulation 
work was much higher than that of neighbouring authorities. Arun have been 
struggling for some time to recruit for a Senior Building Control Surveyor, 
however the market supplement for this had now been revised, and they were in 
a position to recruit for this post with a greater prospect of success. The team 
had been carrying out large volumes of work and also new competency 
assessment requirements that they were having to go through which was time 
consuming, so it was felt it was testament to the team’s hard work that they were 
in the position they were. 

Page 19



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

290 
 
Environment Committee - 21.11.23 
 
 

 CP24 (Household Waste and Recycling) – It was asked whether there was a 
plan to achieve the targets. The Group Head of Environment and Climate 
Change explained the insight gained in the food waste trial showed that where 
food waste was collected separately, recycling rates could reach upwards of 
60%, and the Government had clarified this would be mandated from March 
2026. A 
[...]
oup Head of Finance confirmed a Budget report would come to the 
January Committee. 

  

Page 20



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

291 
 

Environment Committee - 21.11.23 
 

 
 

It was asked whether a scrutiny report around the cleansing services could be 
added to the Work Programme. At Policy and Finance Committee the results of the 
residents survey showed there was a distinct split of East and West around cleanliness, 
and it was hoped an item specifically around this could be brought in order that it be 
scrutinised. 

  
A non-Committee Member given permission to speak was concerned that 

regular reports brought to Committee in the past, such as tree planting, an annual 
update on engineering service, food safety plan etc, were not currently showing. It was 
asked that a review be undertaken regarding this to ensure the previously regular items 
were added to the Work Programme. The Chair confirmed this would be looked into. 

  
The Work Programme was noted. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.45 pm) 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

Arun District Council 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: Environment Committee – 23 January 2024 

SUBJECT: Bersted Brooks Park Project 

LEAD OFFICER: Philippa Dart – Director of Environment and Communities 
and Interim CEO 

Joe Russell-Wells – Group Head of Environment and 
Climate Change 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Sue Wallsgrove 

WARDS: Bersted Ward 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The Bersted Brooks Park project will implement the council’s vision that aims to provide 
infrastructure that supports wellbeing, through easily accessible and safe greenspace, 
and encourage our community to embrace healthy and active lifestyles. It will also deliver 
the environment theme of the vision which aims to protect and enhance our natural 
environment, while considering climate change and biodiversity.  
 

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 

The Bersted Brooks Park project sits within the Environment and Communities 
Directorate plan.   

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

A sum of £320k for the project has been included in the capital programme.  The 
allocation was agreed by the Environment Committee on 20 January 2022 and approved 
by Full Council on 23 February 2022.   
 
Project costs will include professional fees to prepare plans for the scheme and capital 
works to implement the proposals.  
 
It is anticipated that an approval will enable additional funding sources such as 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and from other partnership organisations e.g., Environment 
Agency for flood mitigation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the project, a summary of the public consultation 

and masterplan proposals, and confirms the area of Bersted Brooks Park. 
 
 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1   The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Endorse the revised area of the Bersted Brooks Park masterplan as shown in 
Appendix 5.  

 
 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1 The report provides an update on the Bersted Brooks Park project, including a 

summary of the stakeholder engagement and public consultation, and outlines 
proposals to be taken forward.  

 
 

4. DETAIL 
 
4.1   Background 
 

Arun District Council commissioned consultants Stephenson Halliday to advise on 
the enhancement of the open spaces at Bersted Brooks and Bersted Park. The 
key principle was to create a design concept masterplan for these areas to enable 
local people to visit and enjoy recreation in a countryside environment, whilst 
enhancing biodiversity and mitigating the effects of climate change and flooding.  
 
The area proposed is approximately 47 hectares of public open space, in the 
ownership and management of Arun District Council. This includes Bersted Brooks 
Local Nature Reserve, and areas of public open space to the north and south of 
Rowan Way (A259) which were adopted from th
[...]
the stakeholder engagement 
undertaken is included in Appendix 1. 

  
 

Page 25



 

 
 

4.6   Public consultation 
 

Following the stakeholder engagement, the feedback was incorporated into the 
draft concept masterplan. 
 
The proposals were published online for public consultation between 5 and 31 July 
2023. The masterplan was also available to view at Bersted Community Centre on 
15 July which gave people the opportunity to talk to the project team. The results 
of the public consultation which included Parish Council representation can be 
found in the summary report in Appendix 2.  
 
The principles of enhancing the open spaces were supported with the results 
showing that most people responded positively to the proposals presented. The 
most popular proposals were as follows: 
 

• 86% want to see the creation of natural flood interventions. 

• 85% supported the idea of wetland planting to improve flood resilience.  

• 76% were in favour of the interpretation and restoration of historic features. 

• 71% agreed with the proposal for a wildspace meeting point. 

• 70% wish to see the introduction of new ditch crossing points. 
 
Other supported proposals included the creation of nature-only zones to 
encourage wildlife, the installation of raised walkways to enable year-round 
access, a safe crossing over the A259, the incorporation of natural play features 
and expanding the car park at Bersted Brooks. 

 
Overall, respondents were largely supportive of the proposals for Bersted Brooks, 
but less supportive that the masterplan proposals include the residential area of 
the Bersted Park public open space.  A number of comments stated a preference 
for making improvements at Bersted Brooks rather than Bersted Park. 
 
In addition to the completed survey questions a number of written representations 
were also received.  Particular concerns raised by residents focused on the issues 
set out in Appendix 3. 
 

4.7   Summary of Consultant Report 
 

Stephe
[...]
 Directorates of the Council. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

The draft budgets for this Committee are shown in the appendices.  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider and recommend its 

revenue budget for inclusion in the Council’s overall 2024/25 revenue budget. 
These will be submitted to the Policy and Finance Committee on 8 February 
2024 when it considers the Council’s revenue and capital budgets for 2024/25 
so recommendations can be made to a Special Meeting of the Council on 21 
February 2024 regarding the budget setting and level of Council Tax for the 
District for 2024/25. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  It is recommended that this Committee: 
  

(a) Agrees the 2024/25 Revenue Budget as illustrated in Appendix A of this 
report; 

(b) Agrees the 2024/25 Capital Programme as illustrated in Appendix B of this 
report; and 

(c) Recommends to Policy and Finance Committee that the Revenue Budget for 
this Committee be included in the overall General Fund Budget when the 
Policy and Finance Committee considers the Council’s budgets at its 
meeting on 8 February 2024. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider and recommend its 

2024/25 revenue budget, which will be submitted to the Policy and Finance 
Committee on 8 February 2024. The Policy and Finance Committee will consider 
the overall revenue budget for 2024/25 so that it can make recommendations to 
a Special Meeting of the Council on 21 February 2024. 
 
 

4. DETAIL 
 
4.1. The general background to the budget was included in the Financial Prospects 

2024/25 to 2028/29 report to Policy & Finance Committee on 26 October 2023. 
An updated report was also presented to Policy & Finance Committee on the 8 
January 2024. 
 

4.2. Financial forecasting continues to be extremely difficult due to high inflation rates 
and various other external factors affecting the

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

411 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

23 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Wallsgrove (Chair), Worne (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, P. Bower, Brooks, Elkins, Greenway, Madeley, May, Warr 
and Wiltshire 
 
 

 Councillors Gunner, Lury, Pendleton, Stanley, Tandy, and Yeates 
were also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
542. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Greenway declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 as a 
Member of Bersted Parish Council and a Member of Friends of Bersted Brooks. 

  
Councillor Warr declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 as a resident of 

Bersted. 
 

 
543. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed after the meeting. 

  
One Member wished to discuss matters arising from the last meeting, however 

was advised by the Chair that the purpose of  Item was to approve the accuracy of the 
minutes from the last meeting only, and any questions could be put in writing to 
Officers. 

 
 
544. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 

 
545. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No public questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

412 
 
Environment Committee - 23.01.24 
 
 
546. BERSTED BROOKS PARK PROJECT  
 

[Councillor Greenway re-declared his Personal Interest during discussion of this 
Item] 
  
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Principal Landscape Officer presented the 

report, which summarised the project background and provided an update on the 
Bersted Brooks Park project. This included a summary of the stakeholder engagement 
and public consultation, and it outlined proposals to be taken forward. The aims of the 
project were to enhance the open spaces in terms of biodiversity and accessibility for 
the public. It created the opportunity to mitigate the effects of climate change and 
flooding. The main messages taken from the consultation were that people were 
supportive of individual improvement proposals, but there were concerns about 
including areas of Bersted Park, which largely related to encouraging more people into 
the residential area and the impact this would have on parking locally. The main 
responses were summarised in Appendix 2. The principles of enhancing the open 
spaces were supported by the public, with results showing most people responded 
positively to the proposals presented. 86% of people wanted to see the creation of 
natural flood interventions, with 85% of people supporting the idea of wetland planting 
to improve flood resilience. The masterplan had been changed in response to the 
consultation feedback, and the new proposed areas were shown in Appendix 5. The 
benefits of the proposals included increasing accessibility to visitors, creating the 
opportunity for learning about the natural environment, enhanced wildlife habitats and 
mitigating the impact of future flooding. 
  
          The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Greenway and seconded by 
Councillor Bower. 
  
          Members then took part in a debate and the following points were raised: 

• Page 27 mentioned ‘Raised walkways / improved access’. It was asked that it be 
made clear this would improve access for people with disabilities. The Principal 
Landscape Officer confirmed Officers had taken note of this. 

• Could it be confirmed that the ‘Improved Parking’ would make use of permeable 
surface? The Principal Landscape Officer confirmed Officers had taken note of 
this. 

• Waymarking and signage – could this include a braille interpretation? The 
Principal Landscape Officer confirmed Officers had taken note of this. 

• Natural Play – could this include sensory elements to ensure children would get 
the most out of this? The Principal Landscape Officer confirmed Officers had 
taken note of this. 

• Clarification was sought regarding the budget for the project. This was provided 
by the Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer, and the detail of this was 
contained within the Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report. 

• Support was offered for the masterplan and the positives the project would bring 
such as flood mitigation, learning opportunities for school children, and it was 
acknowledged the project was generally supported by the public. 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

413 
 

Environment Committee - 23.01.24 
 

 
 

• It was noted that this project was currently at masterplan stage, and changes 
could still be made. 

• There was concern raised about the cost, and Officers were asked to obtain 
external funding from partners to assist with costs wherever possible. 

• It was asked whether an update report could be brought back to the Committee. 
The Group Head of Environment and Climate Change confirmed Members would 
be updated on progress of the project. 

  
A discussion took place around the name of the completed project and the Chair 

suggested this be changed to Bersted Brooks Local Nature Reserve and Park. The 
Group Head of Environment and Climate Change suggested an alternative of ‘Bersted 
Brooks’ which was supported by Members.  

  
The Committee gave permission for non-Committee Members to speak. Support 

was offered for the project in general, however there was concern regarding the section 
towards the Bersted Park Community Centre, which was a distance from the main site 
and required people to cross a busy 50mph road. There was also concern people would 
park at the Bersted Park Community Centre and other locations that were unsuitable. It 
was felt this area along the South of the A259 did not need to be included, and it would 
be a concern for local residents. The Group Head of Environment and Climate Change 
explained that if this area was not included, it would limit what could be achieved in the 
rest of the project, and would mean these areas would be less accessible. Officers 
recognised there were concerns around parking, however confirmed there would be 
suitable locations for visitors to park. Visitors would not be encouraged to park in the 
Bersted Park housing development area, and signage would point people away from 
this. One of the reasons for the proposed new area of the project was to encourage 
people to park elsewhere at the other end of the site. If the area South of the A259 was 
included in the project, it may make obtaining funding from external agencies more 
achievable.  

  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the revised area of the Bersted Brooks masterplan as shown in 
Appendix 5, be endorsed 
 

 
547. COMMITTEE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2024/25 - ENVIRONMENT  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Finance and Section 151 
Officer introduced the report to Committee. He updated that there was a change to the 
Table in paragraph 4.5, page 93, which should say ‘Do not recruit to vacant Parking 
Services Permit post’, not the Parks Officer post. There was a difference in cost of 
around £6k, however he did not propose changing the Committee budget on that basis 
as the amount was immaterial. The overall revenue budget increase from 2023-24 was 
£90k as detailed in Table 4.4 on page 92. The savings of £543,000 identified in the 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

414 
 
Environment Committee - 23.01.24 
 
 
Financial Strategy paper were detailed in the Table in paragraph 4.5. The Environment 
Committee Capital Programme was detailed in Appendix B, this did not currently 
include slippage from programs like Bersted Brooks, but this would be included after 31 
March once the slippage had been confirmed. The schemes had already been 
approved and no further Committee approval would be required as there was no 
additional expenditure.  
  
          The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer understood there would be 
some elements of the budget that Members would not ideally choose, however 
Members were aware that the budget needed to be reduced. He explained if 
amendments were made to the budget that increased the total spend for the 
Committee, it would effectively increase the draw down the Council would have to make 
on its usable revenue reserves, which would increase financial pressure on the Council.  
  
  
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor May and seconded by Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper. 
  
          Members (and non-Committee Members given permission to speak) then took 
part in a question-and-answer session and the following points were made: 

• Further information was requested around the reduction of seasonal foreshores 
staff hours. Officers explained they were looking at how this could be done in a 
way to limit the impact on the public, which may mean shorter hours at the 
beginning and end of the season. 

• How would the additional income from cemetery fees be achieved? Officers were 
looking at the range of fees, but were trying to reduce the impact on the lower 
cost fees. 

• Where would the savings in event management come from? This had not yet 
been decided, but Officers were trying to limit the impact to the public on this. 

• Clarification was sought on the updated budget for play areas in Appendix B. 
The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer explained this included 
slippage from previous years, which was why there appeared to be a sharp rise. 

• It was asked whether details could be provided to Members around the savings 
as and when they became available. 

• Concern was expressed by several Members as it was felt not enough detail had 
been provided in advance of the meeting, particularly around consequences of 
the savings, and not enough consultation had taken place.  

• There was concern around cemetery fees and it was thought Members should 
have input into these. The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
pointed to Part 6, Section 3, paragraph 5.2 of the Constitution and explained 
Officers were responsible for raising money through fees and charges. 

• It was asked that the budget process not be carried out in this way again, and 
more consultation be conducted with Members next year. It was felt Members 
should be included in the process earlier on. The Chair asked Officers to take 
these comments on board for next year. 

• It was felt there were gaps in additional information that had been provided to 
Members the previous day. 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

415 
 

Environment Committee - 23.01.24 
 

 
 

• Other Members thanked Officers for their work, and appreciated Officers had 
worked hard. 

• It was recognised that all Councils across the country were having to make cuts 
that they would otherwise choose not to. 

• It was asked whether the performance of departments would be considered in 
relation to budget, an example given was Building Control as it appeared to have 
a greater budget this year than last, however the performance was lower than 
target. Specific detail could not be provided by Officers as the question had not 
been submitted prior to the meeting. The Group Head of Technical Services 
explained the Building Control budget figures for last year showing in the report 
was the actual budgeted figure and appeared lower as they had been carrying 
vacancies, and had generated more income than expected. The original budget 
for last year had been much higher. 

• Clarification was sought around the difference between the original budget and 
the updated budget. This was provided by Officers. 
  

  
During the above debate, the Chair reminded Members that detailed questions 

should be sent in advance of the meeting, to enable Officers to provide answers for 
Members. 
  

The Interim Chief Executive Officer and Director of Growth explained the budget 
process had taken a considerable amount of time. It had taken time to generate ideas  
and then to explore these further, and he said this had been brought to Members at the 
earliest opportunity. He believed Members had received a significant amount of 
additional information during this process compared to previous years, however Officers 
could take on board the comments from Members around this. 
  
  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(a) It agrees the 2024/25 Revenue Budget as illustrated in Appendix A of this 
report; 

  
(b) It agrees the 2024/25 Capital Programme as illustrated in Appendix B of 

this report; and 
  

RECOMMENDS TO POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE that 
  

(c) the Revenue Budget for this Committee be included in the overall General 
Fund Budget when the Policy and Finance Committee considers the 
Council’s budgets at its meeting on 8 February 2024. 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

416 
 
Environment Committee - 23.01.24 
 
 
548. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 31 DECEMBER 2023  
 

[Councillor Brooks declared a Personal Interest during this Item as Ward 
Member for Marine (relating to beach access)] 

  
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Finance and Section 151 
Officer introduced the report to Committee. He highlighted Table 1 on paragraph 4.1 
(page 100), which indicated a revenue budget underspend of £339k, a positive change 
of £284k from quarter 2. This was largely due to an increase in parking income. The 
parking charges were introduced in January last year, however they had not been built 
into that year’s budget. There was slippage in areas such as Bersted Brooks and Play 
Areas, so the budgets had not been lost, but carried over. 
  
          The following points were raised by Members (and a non-Committee Member 
given permission to speak): 

•       It was felt that installing the free ticket machines at Felpham and Middleton was 
a cost that should have been avoided. 

•       There was currently no budget for beach access, which was felt important. It was 
suggested that Officers reach out and obtain funding for this. 

  
  

The Committee noted the report. 
 
549. Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

(KPI’S) WHICH FORM PART OF THE COUNCIL’S VISION 2022-2026.  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Technical Services 
introduced the report, the purpose of which was to update the Committee with the 
Quarter 3 Performance Outturn for the Key Performance indicators for the period 1 April 
2023 to 31 December 2023. 

  
          The Chair invited questions and the subject of household waste was discussed 
by Members. It was asked what could be done to improve the recycling rates. The 
Group Head of Environment and Climate Change explained that the Government had 
now mandated that a separate food waste collection be delivered by authorities, and a 
report on this would be presented to Committee in March. The previous Food Waste 
trials had a positive impact on recycling rates and achieved 60%, and it was anticipated 
this would help to meet targets. Residents feedback was 90% positive regarding these 
trials. West Sussex County Council were also carrying out work to educate people on 
waste and recycling, including visiting schools. One Member suggested that the Waste 
Partnership be invited to more community events. 

  
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

417 
 

Environment Committee - 23.01.24 
 

 
 

550. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no Outside Bodies reports. 
 

 
551. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Work Programme was introduced by the Group Head of Environment and 
Climate Change. It was asked whether a scrutiny report for cleansing could be added to 
the Work Programme.  

  
There were questions around the Flood Forum and when this would take place. 

Officers advised that the first meeting would take place on 26 February 2024, and 
further information regarding this would soon be distributed to Members. 

  
The Group Head of Environment and Climate Change explained that Officers 

were currently reviewing Items to be included on the Work Programme for the next 
municipal  year, including regular report updates to Committee. 

  
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.37 pm) 
 
 


